PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Center for Applied Innovation, Inc.	09/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPXI Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	200 W. Madison - 37th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0614285
PCT Number:	US0938883
Application Number:	11405166
Application Number:	12355530
Application Number:	12749051

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501316729

Fax Number: (312)609-5005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-609-7897

Email: hmiller@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Holly Miller

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41237.00.0002/HMM/AV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Miller

PATENT REEL: 025121 FRAME: 0211

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of Patents to IPXI Holdings, LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents to IPXI Holdings, LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents to IPXI Holdings, LLC#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patents to IPXI Holdings, LLC#page4.tif source=Assignment of Patents to IPXI Holdings, LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025121 FRAME: 0212

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (CENTER FOR APPLIED INNOVATION, INC. TO IPXI HOLDINGS, LLC)

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and given by Center for Applied Innovation, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation organized under the law of the State of Illinois, located and doing business at 200 W. Madison St., 37th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 (the "Assignor"), to IPXI Holdings, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the law of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 200 W. Madison, 37th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 (the "Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties"):

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring complete and clear ownership to the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, all right, title, and interest (legal and beneficial) currently owned by Assignor in the Invention, as follows:

- 1. Invention Defined. As used in this Assignment "Invention" shall mean all inventions disclosed, described, and/or claimed relating to the invention described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/672,324, entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange, filed on April 18, 2005 and any non-provisional applications derived therefrom, and/or any additional disclosure related thereto as a continuation application, or any application which claims the benefit of priority thereof, including but not limited to:
 - a. European Patent Application No. EP2006/0750348, filed on April 17, 2006, and published as European Publication EP1872330, entitled An Intellectual Property Trading Exchange and a Method for Trading Intellectual Property Rights.
 - b. Japanese Patent Application No. JP2008/0507763, filed on April 17, 2006, and published as Japanese Publication JP2009/521734, entitled An Intellectual Property Trading Exchange and a Method for Trading Intellectual Property Rights.
 - c. U.S. Application No. 11/405,166, filed on April 17, 2006, and published as U.S. Publication No. 2006/0259315, entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange and a Method for Trading Intellectual Property Rights.
 - d. International Application No. PCT/US2006/014285, filed on April 18, 2006, and published as International Publication WO 2006/113551, entitled An Intellectual Property Trading Exchange and a Method for Trading Intellectual Property Rights.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 1 of 4

#548390

PATENT REEL: 025121 FRAME: 0213

- e. **U.S. Application No. 12/355,530**, filed on January 16, 2009, and published as U.S. Publication No. 2009/0150280, entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Application No. 11/405,166.
- f. U.S. Application No. 12/749,051, filed on March 29, 2009, and entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Application No. 12/355,530, which is in turn a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Application No. 11/405,166.
- g. **International Application No. PCT/US2009/038883**, filed on March 31, 2009, entitled Intellectual Property Trading Exchange, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Application No. 12/355,530, which is in turn a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Application No. 11/405,166.
- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, including, without limitation: (a) the right to apply for additional patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for said Invention; (b) all applications for patents for said Invention in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Invention including any international applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT); (c) all patents which may issue on said Invention in the United States and in foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for said Invention, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued; and (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Invention under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention.
- 3. <u>Assignee Acceptance of Assignment</u>. Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts said such right, title, and interest in said Invention.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Invention, and do all lawful acts requisite for enforcing rights thereunder, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Assignor hereby covenants to communicate to Assignee any facts known concerning the Invention.
- 5. Acknowledgement. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in its name covering the Invention.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

- 6. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that it (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between the Assignor and any third party.
- 7. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. Choice of Law. In regards to principles of contract law, this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Illinois, without reference to its choice of law principles, and in regards to all matters relating to patent law, this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the United States Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered on this Assignment of September 2010.

CENTER FOR APPLIED INNOVATION, INC.

By: Name in Elvin Fracier

Title: Director

STATE OF	Discorrier)	
)	SS:
COUNTY OF _	Walworth)	

On this, the <u>14</u> day of <u>september</u>, 2010, before me, the undersigned person, a notary public, <u>personally appeared</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and did acknowledge the execution of the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires: Thulland

Page 3 of 4

- 6. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that it (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between the Assignor and any third party.
- 7. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. Choice of Law. In regards to principles of contract law, this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Illinois, without reference to its choice of law principles, and in regards to all matters relating to patent law, this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the United States Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered on this 3/ day of 2010.

CENTER FOR APPLIED INNOVATION, INC.

By: Sledwyski Name: Kathleen M. Kedrowski Title: Director

On this, the 31 day of 2010, before me, the undersigned person, a notary public, personally appeared the execution of the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 9412

#548390

CHICAGO/#2077239.3

Page 3 of 4



Acknowledged and Agreed to:

IPXI Holdings, LXC

By:

Name: _

Title:

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 10/11/2010